Interest rate risk is the risk of the fluctuation of fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments due to changes in the market interest rates.
The Group’s and KWAP’s exposure to the risk of changes in the market interest rates relate primarily to term loans with floating interest rates.

	 The Group and KWAP actively manages the interest rate risk with the maintenance of an interest rate cover ratio of a minimum of one and a
half times (1.5).

ANNUAL REPORT 2016   |   RETIREMENT FUND (INCORPORATED)FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

224

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

28.	 FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

(a)	 Interest rate risk (continued)

	 Interest rate sensitivity

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to the reasonable possible change in interest rates on the portion of borrowings. With all other
variables held constant, the table summarises the Group’s and KWAP’s exposure to interest rate risk on the borrowings with floating interest
rates and fixed income securities.

 Group  KWAP  Group  KWAP

 Effect On
 Equity

 RM’000

 Effect On
 Equity

 RM’000

 Effect On
 Profit Before

 Tax
 RM’000

 Effect On
 Profit Before

 Tax
 RM’000

2016

Increase In 100 Basis Points  489,437  489,437 169,566 15,740
Decrease In 100 Basis Points  (489,437)  (489,437)  (169,566) (15,740)

2015

Increase In 100 Basis Points 485,973 485,973  173,257  158,340
Decrease In 100 Basis Points  (485,973)  (485,973)  (173,257)  (158,340)

	 The Group and KWAP are exposed to various risks associated with the fluctuations in the prevailing levels of interest rate on its Statements
of Financial Position and Statements of Cash Flows. The following table indicates KWAP’s financial assets at their effective interest rate and
carrying amount analysed by the maturity date.

RETIREMENT FUND (INCORPORATED)   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2016 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

225

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

28.	 FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

(a)	 Interest rate risk (continued)

GROUP
0-12

Months
>1-5
Year

Over 5

[…]

RETIREMENT FUND (INCORPORATED)   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2016 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

227

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

28.	 FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Equity price risk

	 The Group’s and KWAP’s quoted equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties in relation to the future values
of investment securities. The Group and KWAP manage the equity price risk through diversification as well as placements of limits on the
individual and total equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio are regularly submitted to the Group’s and KWAP’s senior management.
Equity investment decisions are reviewed and approved by the Board of the Group and of KWAP.

	 Equity price sensitivity

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to the reasonable possible change in equity price of the Group’s and KWAP’s equity
investments, due to changes in fair value of Available-For-Sale investments, with all other variables held constant.

 Group  KWAP  Group  KWAP
 Effect On

 Equity
 RM’000

 Effect On
 Equity

 RM’000

 Effect On
 Profit Before Tax

 RM’000

 Effect On
 Profit Before Tax

 RM’000

2016

FBM KLCI
Increase Of 5% In Equity Price  1,963,370  1,963,370  371  371
Decrease Of 5% In Equity Price  (1,963,370)  (1,963,370)  (371)  (371)

MSCI World
Increase Of 10% In Equity Price  657,152  657,152  -  -
Decrease Of 10% In Equity Price  (657,152)  (657,152)  -  -

2015

FBM KLCI
Increase Of 5% In Equity Price  1,751,193  1,751,193  129  129
Decrease Of 5% In Equity Price  (1,751,193)  (1,751,193)  (129)  (129)

MSCI World
Increase Of 10% In Equity Price  522,850  522,850  90  90
Decrease Of 10% In Equity Price  (522,850)  (522,850)  (90)  (90)

ANNUAL REPORT 2016   |   RETIREMENT FUND (INCORPORATED)FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

228

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

28.	 FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

(c)	 Foreign exchange risk

	 The foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to the changes in the
foreign exchange rates.

	 The Group’s and KWAP’s exposure to foreign exchange risk includes international equity, fixed income and alternative investments such as
private equity funds and properties.

	 The following table summarises the fair value of international investments of the Group and of KWAP by currencies:

Group And KWAP
 Global

 Investments
 RM’000

2016

Currency
USD 5,219,077
GBP 2,194,571
HKD 1,379,225
EUR 1,199,652
AUD 824,654

2015

Currency
USD 4,310,343
GBP  1,536,191
HKD  1,382,002
EUR  991,246
AUD  490,703

RETIREMENT FUND (INCORPORATED)   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2016 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

229

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

28.	 FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

(c)	 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

	 The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonable change in the currencies of the Group’s and of KWAP’s international
investments:

 Group And KWAP
 Effect On Profit Before Tax

 RM’000
+3%

 RM’000
-3%

2016

Currency
USD 156,572 (156,572)
GBP 65,837  (65,837)
HKD 41,377  (41,377)
EUR 35,990  (35,990)
AUD 24,740  (24,740)

2015

Currency
USD  129,310  (129,310)
GBP  46,086  (46,086)
HKD  41,460  (41,460)
EUR  29,737  (29,737)
AUD  14,721  (14,721)

ANNUAL REPORT 2016   |   RETIREMENT FUND (INCORPORATED)FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

230

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

28.	 FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

(d)	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments in the event of defaults on the obligations of the counterparty.
The Group’s and KWAP’s exposure to credit risk arise primarily from loan receivables. For other financial assets (including investments in
bonds, money market instruments and deposits with banks), the Group and KWAP minimise the credit risk via exclusive transactions with